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A

DIOCESAN MOTTO:
“Not by might nor by power but by My spirit, saith the Lord.”

Remember to say at midday this
PRAYER FOR MISSIONS

Blessed Saviour, who at this hour didst hang upon the cross, 
stretching forth Thy loving arms, grant that all mankind may look 
unto Thee and be saved; through Thy mercies and merits, who livest 
and reignest with the Father and the Holy Ghost ever one God, world 
without end. Amen.

THE PRAYER FOR THE WOMAN’S AUXILIARY:
Almighty God, our heavenly Father, bless, we pray Thee, our work 

for the extension of Thy Kingdom, and make us so thankful for the 
precious gift to us of Thy Beloved Son, that we may pray fervently, 
labour diligently, and give liberally to make Him known to all nations 
as their Saviour and their King: through the same Jesus Christ, our 
Lord. Amen.

THE PRAYER FOR THE UNITED THANK OFFERING:
O Lord, our heavenly Father, we pray Thee tp send forth more 

labourers into Thy harvest, and to grant them Thy special grace for 
every need. Guard and guide the workers in the field, and draw us 
into closer fellowship with them. Dispose the hearts of all women 
everywhere to give gladly as Thou hast given to them. Accept, from 
grateful hearts, our United Thank Offering of prayer and gifts and 
joyful service; and bless it to the coming of Thy Kingdom, through 
Jesus Christ, our Lord. Amen.
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O God, who hast made of one blood all na­
tions of men for to dwell on the face of the 
whole earth, and didst send Thy blessed Son to 
preach peace to them that are far off and to 
them that are nigh; grant that all men every­
where may seek after Thee and find Thee. 
Bring the nations into Thy fold, and add the 
heathen to Thine inheritance. And we pray 
Thee shortly to accomplish the number of 
Thine elect, and to hasten Thy kingdom; 
through the same Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen.

*

3

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



LIST OF PLEDGES
Year Ending December 31, 1928, With Quota for Each District 

At the Officers’ Meeting of the Woman’s Auxiliary of Central New 
York, held in St. Paul’s Parish House, Syracuse, January 20, 1928, the 
following pledges were made to January 1, 1929, for which the Parish 
Branches must be responsible:

Pledges Amount Time Due
Churches’ Program............................ $1,998.00 April & November
Onondaga Reservation (y2 Churches’

Program) ................ ......................
Expense Fund......................................
Emma L. Knickerbocker Scholar­

ship .................................................
Mrs. E. S. Goodale Scholarship. . . .  
Diocesan College Work (Churches’

Program) .......................................
Diocesan Summer School (Churches’

Program) ......................................
Diocesan Work Among Isolated

(Churches’ Program)....................
Diocesan Deaf Mutes (Churches’

Program) .......................................
Diocesan Italian Work (Churches’

Program) .......................................
Kuling School (China)......................
St. Augustine’s School, Raleigh,

N. C ........................... .................
Scholarship, Haitian Boy.................
Foreign Missionary Insurance.........
Executive Committee, W. A...........
To be Pledged at May Meeting.. . .

400.00 February & July
500.00 February & September

50.00 September
50.00 September

100.00 October

300.00 March

125.00 March

200.00 April

100.00 October
100.00 October

150.00 June
35.00 May
25.00 July
20.00 July

171.00 May

:,324.00
D is tric ts  1st

C h u rch es’ P ro g ra m ............ $ . . . .  $
O no n d ag a  R e se rv a tio n  (yz

C h u rch es’ P r o g r a m ) . . . .  90.00
E x p e n se  A c c o u n t................. 100.00
E . L. K n ick erb o ck er

Schp., A rden , N. C ........  10.00
E . S. G oodale Schp.,

A rden , N. C ......................  10.00
F o re ig n  M iss. I n s u ra n c e ...............
E x e c u tiv e  Com., W . A . ..  5.00
K u lin g  S choo l......................... 20.00
E d u c a tio n —H a itia n  B o y .. 10.00 
St. A u g u s tin e ’s School,

R a le igh , N. C ................... 30.00
D iocesan  S u m m er School

(C h u rc h e s’ P ro g ra m ) . . .  75.00
D iocesan  W o rk  fo r Iso la ted

(C h u rch es’ P r o g r a m ) . . .  30.00 
D iocesan  I ta l ia n  W o rk

(C h u rch es’ P ro g ra m ) . . .  20.00
D iocesan  D e a f M utes

(C h u rc h e s’ P r o g r a m ) . . .  25.00 
D iocesan  College W o rk

(C h u rc h e s’ P ro g r a m ) . . .  15.00
To be P led g ed  a t  M ay 

M e etin g  .............................................
T o ta ls ........................$440.00 $1

3rd 4th  5th T o ta l
600.00 $193.00 $ 963.00 $242.00 $1998.00
90.00 90.00 90.00 40.00 400.00

100.00 125.00 125.00 50.00 500.00

10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 50.00

10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 50.00
10.00 15.00 25.00

5.00 5.00 5.00 20.00
20.00 60.00 100.00

5.ÒÓ 10.00 10.00 35.00

30.00 30.00 50.00 10.00 150.00

50.00 70.00 70.00 35.00 300.00

25.00 30.00 30.00 10.00 125.00

20.00 25.00 25.00 10.00 100.00

25.00 50.00 90.00 10.00 200.00

30.00 25.00 17.00 13.00 100.00

14.00 157.00 171.00
000.00 $717.00 $1727.00 $440.00 $4324.00

T he B ishop  H u n tin g to n  S cho la rsh ip  of $50.00 an d  th e  J a n e  D ow s W e s t-  
c o tt  S ch o la rsh ip  of $40.00 g iv en  by th e  F o u r th  D is tr ic t  (be ing  d es ig n a ted  
c o n tr ib u tio n s ) , ad d ed  to  th e  a m o u n t p led g ed  by  t h a t  d is tr ic t, b r in g s  th e  
to ta l  g iven  by th e  F o u r th  D is tr ic t  to  $1817.00.

G E R T R U D E  L O T T  C L IF T , D io cesan  T re a su re r .
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DIOCESAN OFFICERS
1928

Honorary President 
MRS. E. S. GOODALE 

263 Clinton St., Watertown, N. Y.

President
MRS. H. S. THAYER 

740 W. First St., Elmira, N. Y.

Secretary
MISS C. M. SHIPPY 

39 Jewett PI., Utica, N. Y.

T reasurer
MRS. GEORGE L. CLIFT 

136 Durston Ave., Syracuse, N. Y.

Supply Secretary 
MRS. M. A. BABCOCK 

312 Holcomb St., Watertown, N. Y.

Educational Secretary 
MRS. H. N. OGDEN 

614 University Ave., Ithaca, N. Y.
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DISTRICT OFFICERS
1928

FIRST DISTRICT
President.....................Mrs. M. A. Babcock, 312 Holcomb St., Watertown
1st Vice President........................................ Mrs. Frank Scofield, Lowville
2nd Vice President................................Mrs. James Hamilton, Watertown
Secretary............................................ Mrs. L. S. Lansing, Sacketts Harbor
Treasurer.....................Mrs. Charles Learned, 241 Mullin St., Watertown
Educational Secretary. . . .  Mrs. F. D. Gould, 678 Cooper St., Watertown 
U. T. O. Secretary............ Mrs. F. H. Root, 643 Academy St., Watertown

SECOND DISTRICT
President...................................Mrs. W. A. Somers, 1665 Miller St., Utica
1st Vice President.......Mrs. D. Charles White, 1103 Howard Ave., Utica
2nd Vice President........... Mrs. Frederick P. Pratt, 504 Henry St., Utica
Secretary....................................Mrs. Charles Harper, 11 Noyes St., Utica
Treasurer.......................... Mrs. W. E. Dennis, 10 Ballantyne Brae, Utica
Educational Secretary.........Miss M. P. Thomas, 1518 Kemble St., Utica
U. T. O. Secretary................Mrs. George Hughes, 39 Waverly PI., Utica
Supply Secretary.......................... Miss C. M. Shippy, 39 Jewett PI., Utica

THIRD DISTRICT
President............................... Mrs. M. D. Stuart, 47 Vine St., Binghamton
1st Vice President. Mrs. F. B. Nelson, 58 Pennsylvania Ave., Binghamton
2nd Vice President..................................Mrs. Gershom W. Clark, Owego
Recording Secretary.................................Miss Julia C. Ames, New Berlin
Treasurer..........................................................M rs. C. D. Sharpe, Oxford
Educational Secretary. .Mrs. H. W. Dickinson, Terrace Hill,. Bainbridge 
U. T. O. Secretary. ...Mrs. C. L. Preston, 198 Conklin Ave., Binghamton

FOURTH DISTRICT
President. .Mrs. Frederick D. Hixson, 123 Lincoln Park Drive, Syracuse 
1st Vice President.Mrs. Charles F. Miller, 217 Hampton Road, Syracuse
2nd Vice President......................................Mrs. John T. Rose, Cazenovia
3rd Vice President.......... Mrs. Donald Gladding, 17 Arthur St., Cortland
Secretary................Mrs. E. Winship Loucks, 905 Harrison St., Syracuse
Supply Secretary..Mrs. Harry E. Clarke, 1756 W. Genesee St., Syracuse
Educational Secretary...................... Mrs. J. Hynds Weidman, Marcellus
Treasurer........... Mrs. Campfield Leonard, 729 S. Crouse Ave., Syracuse
U. T. O. Treasurer... .Mrs. George L. Clift, 136 Durston Ave., Syracuse

FIFTH DISTRICT
President......................Miss Frances C. White, 224 S. Albany St., Ithaca
Vice President............... Mrs: W. B. Clarke, 70 Cayuga St., Seneca Falls
Secretary.................................Mrs. M. S. Irish, 32 Marvine Ave., Auburn
Treasurer....................................................Miss Corna M. Everts, Romulus
Educational Secretary

Mrs. James Morse, Cedar Cliff Farm, Levanna-on-Cayuga 
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DIOCESE OF CENTRAL NEW YORK

The Diocese is divided into five districts, as follows:
First District — Jefferson and Lewis Counties.
Second District — Oneida and part of Madison County.
Third District Broome, Chemung, Chenango and Tioga Counties.
Fourth District — Onondaga, Oswego, Cortland and part of Madison 

County.
Fifth District — Cayuga, Seneca and Tompkins Counties.
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CONDENSED MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL MEETING
HELD AT WATERTOWN, MAY 25, 1927

The Annual Meeting of the Central New York Branch of the 
Woman’s Auxiliary to the National Council was held in Watertown, 
May 25, 1927.

Holy Communion was celebrated at Trinity Church at 10:00 A. M. 
by the Rt. Rev. Charles Fiske, D.D.

The business meeting was called to order in the parish house by 
the president, Mrs. Thayer, immediately after the closing of the 
service.

Bishop Fiske expressed to the women his appreciation of the work 
done by the organization.

The minutes of the Diocesan and District Officers’ Meeting, held the 
previous evening, accepted as read.

The treasurer reported a balance on hand of $1,253.78, divided as
follows:

United Thank Offering..................................... $1,183.14
General Account................................................  70.64

$1,253.78
In the absence of Mrs. Kingman, chairman of the Prayer Partner­

ship Plan, her report was read by Mrs. Thayer. Ten missionaries are 
sharing in the plan.

There was no report from the educational secretary. The work for 
fall and winter is in the line of a follow-up of the Bishop’s Crusade. 
The text-book, “A Church Awake,” by Dr. Sturgis. As a more or less 
preparation for the study of the book, folders entitled “Knowing the 
Living Christ and Making Him Known” were distributed.

Noon-day prayers were read by Bishop Coley.
The reports of the district presidents for the period January 1 to 

May 15 (inclusive) were next in order. All reported the work most 
encouraging and steadily progressing.

Mrs. Thayer spoke of the great privilege in having with us our for­
mer archdeacon, the Rev. H. W. Forman, and asked him to take a 
few minutes to speak to us.

Mr. Forman spoke of the splendid response of the Woman’s Auxil­
iary in Central New York, and said that in speaking to groups of the 
Woman’s Auxiliary in a number of states, he found the same spirit 
existed throughout the length and breadth of the organization.

Meeting adjourned for luncheon.
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A delightful luncheon was served by the ladies of Trinity Parish, 
assisted by the ladies from the other city parishes.

The afternoon session was opened at 2:00 P. M. with prayer by 
Archdeacon Jaynes.

The Diocese has given to date to the Corporate Gift $2,280.43.
First District............... ........................................$ 284.75
Second District....................    421.19
Third District...................................................... 650.11
Fourth District.................................................... 486.10
Fifth District....................................................... 233.28
Diocese ..................     205.00

$2,280.43
Mrs. Thayer spoke of the pleasure of having Bishop Carson as 

guest and introduced him to the meeting. He spoke of the work at 
Port-au-Prince, drawing a picture of the conditions as he found them 
and as they are today. He made plain the possibilities of the future 
and the great need of completing the Corporate Gift as soon as pos­
sible. The Holy Trinity Cathedral at Port-au-Prince, of whose progress 
he told, is to stand as a symbol of love and sympathy of the Church in 
the United States. The offering was taken, for the third object of the 
Corporate Gift. It amounted to $105.00.

Mrs. Davidson, in the name of the branches of the Second District, 
extended an invitation to the Auxiliary to hold the Annual Meeting of 
1928 in Utica. She read a letter from the Rev. Harold Sawyer, rector, 
of Grace Church, Utica, in which he invited the Woman’s Auxiliary to 
meet in Grace Church at the same time as the Diocesan Convention 
in the spring of 1928.

A rising vote of thanks was given to the women of Watertown and 
to Trinity Parish for their delightful hospitality.

Respectfully submitted,
CLARA M. SHIPPY,

Secretary.
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PARISH BRANCHES — First District
Place and Parish
Adams, Emmanuel........

19 members

Antwerp, St. Paul’s

Brownville, St. Paul’s . .
10 members

Cape Vincent, St. John’s 
25 members

Carthage, Grace.............
309 members

Champion, St. John’s ..
10 members

Clayton, Christ.............
50 members

Constableville, St. Paul’s 
19 members

Copenhagen, Grace.. . .
10 members

Dexter, All Saints’........
21 members

Parish Officers 
.President, Mrs. L. V. Polk 
1st Vice President, Mrs. S. R. Smith 
2nd Vice President, Mrs. Cecil Taylor 
Recording Sec., Miss Anna Lenck 
Corresponding Sec., Mrs. Bert House 
Treasurer, Miss Elizabeth Clark 
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. M. J. Clark 

.President, Mrs. Jessie M. Brown 
1st Vice President, Miss Florence Garvin 
Corresponding Sec., Mrs. Lillian House 
Treasurer, Mrs. Emmett Wiggins 
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. George Alton 

.President, Mrs. G. F. Frye 
1st Vice President, Mrs. George Lutz 
Corresponding Sec., Mrs. J. O. Sills 
Treasurer, Mrs. Walter Pierce 
.President, Mrs. G. S'. Jones 
1st Vice President, Mrs. A. N. Horne 
Recording Sec., Mrs. J. A. Putman 
Treasurer, Mrs. D. M. Borland 
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. J. A. Putman 
.President, Mrs. Fred Sheley 
1st Vice President, Mrs. Mae Vinier 
2nd Vice President, Mrs. Percy Allen 
Recording Sec., Mrs. Fred Merrill 
Corresponding Sec., Mrs. Fred Merrill 
Treasurer, Mrs. A. F. Mills 
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. Nathan Francis 
Educational Sec., Mrs. S. G. Linney 

.President, Mrs. George Ausman 
1st Vice President, Mrs. C. Van Riper 
Recording Sec., .Mrs. Charles Shedd 
Corresponding Sec., Mrs. Orin Fletcher 
Treasurer, Miss Rayton Hubbard 
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. Olin Fletcher 

.President, Mrs. Delford Holloway 
1st Vice President, Mrs. R. D. Grant 
2nd Vice President, Mrs. A. Q. Davis 
Recording Sec., Mrs. William E. McMullin 
Treasurer, Mrs. George Kenyon 
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. R. D. Grant 

.President, Mrs. A. H. Ernst 
1st Vice President, Mrs. E. C. Thompson 
2nd Vice President, Miss K. G. McMorron 
Corresponding Sec., Miss Harriet J. Evans 
Treasurer, Miss Harriet J. Evans 

.President, Mrs. H. F. Rich 
Recording Sec., Miss S'. A. Rich 
Treasurer, Mrs. R. G. McEwen 
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. H. F. Rich 
President, Mrs. L. D. Babcock 
1st Vice President, Mrs. H. M. Dorr 
Recording Sec., Mrs. Nellie Boyesen 
Treasurer, Miss Kitty Reeves 
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. Emerson Pratt 
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PARISH BRANCHES
Place and Parish
Ellisburgh, Christ.............................

12 members

Evans Mills, St. Andrew’s 
17 members

Great Bend, Trinity
12 members

LaFargeville, St. Paul’s 
25 members

Lowville, Trinity...........
50 members

Lyons Falls, St. Margaret’s 
8 members

Pierrepont Manor, Zion 
18 members

Port Leyden, St. Mark’s 
59 members

Redwood, St. Peter’s . . .
21 members

Sacketts Harbor, Christ 
20 members

Theresa, St. James’. . . .
20 members

— First District ( Continued )
Parish Officers

President, Mrs. Louise M. Harroun 
1st Vice President, Mrs. Alice Cronk 
Recording Sec., Miss Dorothy Symes 
Treasurer, Mrs. Lena O’Brien 
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. Ada M. Cronk 
President, Miss Flora M. Matty 
1st Vice President, Mrs. Grace Rogers 
2nd Vice President, Mrs. Hattie McKeever 
Recording Sec., Mrs. Bessie Simonet 
Corresponding Sec., Mrs. Bessie Simonet 
Treasurer, Mrs. Gertrude M. Burns 
U. T. O. Secretary, Miss Ada S. Vebber 
President, Mrs. A. Soults 
Vice President, Mrs. G. Hewitt 
Recording Sec., Mrs. J. L. Tooley 
Treasurer, Mrs. E. Styles 
President, Mrs. William Dorr 
Recording Sec., Mrs. Ralph R. Jerome 
Treasurer, Mrs. Ralph R. Jerome 
President, Mrs. G. O. Volovic 
1st Vice President, Mrs. Adam Close 
2nd Vice President, Mrs. Robert Moran 
Recording Sec., Mrs. A. M. Johnson 
Corresponding Sec., Mrs. L. P. Gaylord 
Treasurer, Mrs. F. S. Scofield 
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. L. M. Toussaint 
President, Mrs. Jennie Beck 
Vice President, Mrs. Anthony Gapp 
Recording Sec., Mrs. Roy H. Brown 
Treasurer, Mrs. K. E. Fuller 
Educational Sec., Mrs. Everett Pearson 
President, Mrs. Frank Essington 
Vice President, Mrs. E. A. Pitkin 
Recording Sec., Mrs. Fi'ed Monroe 
Treasurer, Mrs. Fred Monroe 
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. W. E. Tousley 
Educational Sec., Mrs. M. J. Huggins 
President, Mrs. Everett Williams 
Vice President, Mrs. Samuel J. Neff 
Recording Sec., Miss Helen E. Johnston 
Treasurer, Miss Helen E. Johnston 
U. T. O. Secretary, Miss Helen E. Johnston 
President, Mrs. R. E. Comstock 
1st Vice President, Mrs. Edward Carmon 
2nd Vice President, Mrs. Burton McClear 
Secretary, Mrs. William Donovan 
Treasurer, Mrs. Carl Bicklehaupt 
U. T. O. Secretary, Miss Grace Kabel 
President, Mrs. Harold Ramsey 
Vice President, Mrs. Charles Hayden 
Secretary, Mrs. Donald Maxson 
Treasurer, Mrs. Edith M. Roblin 
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs, William Crowell 
President, Dr. E. D. Dresser 
1st Vice President, Mrs. Charles Smith 
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PARISH BRANCHES—-First District (Continued)
Place and Parish
Theresa, St. James’ (Continued)

Watertown, Redeemer..
35 members

Watertown, St. Paul’s .............
All women of the parish 

35 average attendance

Watertown, Trinity........
140 members

Parish Officers
2nd Vice President, Mrs. Willis Purdey 
Rec. and Cor. Sec., Mrs. C. A. Giltz 
Treasurer, Mrs. Florence Makepeace 
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. Gordon Bowles 

.President, Mrs. F. D. Gould 
1st Vice President, Mrs. Albert Angley 
2nd Vice President, Mrs. Edward Lashway 
Rec. and Cor. Sec., Mrs. James Hamilton 
Treasurer, Mrs. Fred Mackley 
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. James Hamilton 
Educational Sec., Mrs. W. R. Courage 
Supply Secretary, Mrs. William Sharlow 

.President, Mrs. S. D. Lansing 
1st Vice President, Mrs. L. A. Gould 
2nd Vice President, Miss F. S. Lansing • 
Rec. and Cor. Sec., Mrs. A. F. Lansing 
Treasurer, Mrs. Robert Stewart 
U. T. O. Secretary, Miss Madeleine Bagley 

.President, Mrs. C. W. Valentine 
Vice President, Mrs. G. S. Knowlton 
Recording Sec.
Treasurer, Mrs. P. H. Willmott
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. H. L. Hooker

PARISH BRANCHES — Second District
Place and Parish
Boonville, Trinity.........

23 members
Camden, Trinity...........

45 members

Clark Mills, St. Mark’s.
35 members

Clinton, St. James’........
38 members

Chadwicks, St. George’s 
18 members

Durhamville, St. Andrew’s 
5 members

Earlville, Grace...................
10 members

Parish Officers
President, Mrs. C. G. Cavanagh 
Vice President, Mrs. Grace Phelps 
President, Mrs. J. H. Moeller 
1st Vice President, Mrs. G. K. Littler 
2nd Vice President, Mrs. C. A. Rowell 
Recording Sec., Miss Emma Adams 
Corresponding Sec., Miss Emma Adams 
Treasurer, Miss Elizabeth Stenson 
President, Mrs. Florence I. Tarbox 
Vice President, Mrs. Minnie Taylor 
Secretary, Mrs. Edna Langdon 
Treasurer, Mrs. Edna Langdon 
President, Miss Emily Smythe 
1st Vice President, Mrs. R. W. Durkee 
2nd Vice President, Mrs. Frank Martin 
Secretary, Mrs. Fred Benson 
Treasurer, Mrs. H. W. Allen 
President, Mrs. Louis Jones 
1st Vice President, Mrs. Charles Bott 
2nd Vice President, Mrs. Albert Hurd 
Secretary, Mrs. M. J. Kelly 
Treasurer, Mrs. M. J. Kelly 
President, Mrs. George Kaiser 
Vice President, Mrs. Margaret Candee 
Secretary, Mrs. Charles Snyder 
President, Mrs. J. E. Casety 
Secretary, Mrs. E. D. Avery 
Treasurer, Mrs. E. D, Avery 12

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



PARISH BRANCHES — Second District (Continued)
Place and Parish Parish Officers
Hamilton, St. Thomas’.................... President, Mrs. C. W. Spencer

25 members Vice President, Mrs. George W. Felton
Secretary, Mrs. A. Whipple Smith 
Treasurer, Mrs. Rolland J. Peet 
Educational Sec., Mrs. S. F. Burhans

New Hartford, St. Stephen’s .......... Pres., Mrs. F. F. Despard, 2619 Genesee St.,
32 members Utica

Sec., Mrs. W. E. Dennis, 10 Ballantyne Brae 
Treas., Mrs. P. S. Doolittle, 4 Woodland Rd. 
U. T. O. Sec., Mrs. E. A. Newhardt, 9 Jor­

dan Rd.
Educ. Sec., Mrs. W. E. Dennis, 10 Ballantyne 

Brae, Utica
New York Mills, St. James’............. President, Mrs. Eva Fox, Yorkville

8 members 1st Vice President, Mrs. Susie Haker
2nd V. Pres., Mrs. Greta Wyman, 102 Locust 

St., Rome
Secretary, Mrs. Elizabeth Veatch 
Treasurer, Mrs. Cora Taber

Oneida, St. John’s ............................ Pres., Mrs. George Adams, R.F.D., Oneida
25 members 1st V. Pres., Mrs. W. E. Scanlon, Broad St.

2nd V. Pres., Mrs. Bessie Marullus, Eliza­
beth St.

Sec., Miss Clara Saunders, Elizabeth St. 
Treas., Mrs. Linn E. Potter, William St.
U. T. O. Sec., Miss Mary E. Clark, Main 

St.
Educ. Sec., Mrs. William H. Pine, Main St.

Paris Hill, St. Paul’s ........................ Pres., Mrs. George Marsh, Clinton, R.F.D.
11 members V. Pres., Mrs. Floyd Wheeler, Sauquoit,

R.F.D.
Sec., Mrs. Wesley Burritt, Clinton, R.F.D. 
Treas., Mrs. F. H. Smith, Cassville, R.F.D.

Rome, Zion......................................... Pres., Mrs. A. Cleveland Clarke, 500y2 Rob-
25 members ert St.

1st V. Pres., Mrs. Arthur Carpenter, 308 W. 
Bloomfield St.

2nd V. Pres., Mrs. William Fuller, 116 Turin 
St.

Rec. Sec., Miss Winnie Little, 722 N. Wash­
ington St.

Cor. Sec., Mrs. Earl C. Pressey, 207y2 E. 
Bloomfield St.

U. T. O. Sec., Mrs. Edith Sprenger, 308 W.
Dominick St.

Educ. Sec., Mrs. Sumner B. Kingsley, 512 N. 
George St.

Supply Sec., Mrs. O. A. Perry, Jerns Ave.
Sherrill, Gethsemane....... ............... President, Mrs. John Wallace

1st Vice President, Mrs. Van Nostrand 
2nd Vice President, Mrs. Edward Urlocker 
3rd Vice President, Mrs. Edward Thurston 
Treasurer, Mrs. P. B. Herrick

Utica, All Saints’............................. Pres., Mrs. L. A. Alexander, 129 Seward Ave.
6 members V. Pres., Mrs. John Muthig, 2400 Sunset Ave.

Treas., Mrs. F. C. Smith, 2518 Genesee St.
13

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



PARISH BRANCHES — Second District ( Continued )
Place and Parish
Utica, Calvary..................................

73 members

Parish Officers
.Pres., Mrs. Edward Shothafer, 1223 Howard 

Ave.
1st V. Pres., Mrs. Charles Haskins, 1013 

Dudley Ave.
2nd V. Pres., Mrs. George O’Brien, 1408 

Howard Ave.
Sec., Mrs. W. W. Canfield, 1 Kenyon Court
Treas., Mrs. William Kneaskern, 1430 Steu­

ben St.
U. T. O. Sec., Mrs. Frank G. Lankton, 1132 

Howard Ave.
Educ. Sec., Miss Emma Sabine, 1412 Neilson 

St.
Utica, Grace......................................

138 members
.Pres., Miss Lucy Carlile Watson, 270 Gene- 

see St.
1st V. Pres., Miss Ethel M. Eldred, 1214 

Neilson St.
2nd V. Pres., Mrs. Campbell E. Hodges, 1001 

Parkway
Sec., Mrs. Charles T. Titus, 52 Scott St. 
Treas., Miss Annie M. Lynch, 510 Plant St. 
U. T. O. Sec., Miss Margaret A. Garvin, 

309 Court St.
Utica, Holy Cross............................

12 members
.Pres., Mrs. S. W. Hunt, 527 Albany St.
V. Pres., Mrs. Fred J. Roemer, 793 Rutger St. 
Sec., Mrs. J. Ueltschi, 1207 Mary St.
Treas., Mrs. A. B. Thayer, 1637 St. Agnes 

Ave.
U. T. O. Sec., Mrs. A. B. Thayer, 1637 St. 

Agnes Ave.
Utica, St. George’s .........................

43. members
.Pres., Mrs. Earl Clark, 127 Genesee St., 

New Hartford
1st V. Pres., Mrs. F. J. Bowne, 505 Henry St.
2nd V. Pres., Miss Emma Philpott, 1008 

Howard Ave.
Sec., Mrs. W. D. Peckham, 1207 State St.
Treas., Miss Llewellyn Thomas, 127 Gene­

see St., New Hartford
U. T. O. Sec., Miss Helen Bowne, 505 Henry 

St.
Educ. Sec., Miss Marion Thomas, 1518 Kem­

ble St.
Utica, St. Luke’s ..............................

10 members
.Pres., Miss C. M. Shippy, 39 Jewett PI. 
Sec., Mrs. George Turk, 1222 Parker St. 
Treas., Mrs. George Turk, 1222 Parker St. 
U. T. O. Sec., Miss Elvira Cone, Saratoga St. 
Educ. Sec., Mrs. Peter Wagner, Yorkville

Utica, Trinity....................................
20 members

.Pres., Mrs. Dan T. Burke, 34 Beverly PL 
V. Pres., Mrs. T. T. Butler, 2104 Ottilia St. 
Sec., Mrs. G. E. Rendell, 39 Grant St. 
Treas., Mrs. G. E. Rendell, 39 Grant St.
U. T. O. Sec., Mrs. T. T. Butler, 2104 Ottilia 

, St.
Educ. Sec., Mrs. Harrison Weaver, 1211 Her­

kimer Rd.
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PARISH BRANCHES — Second District (Continued)
Place and Parish Parish Officers
Utica, Trinity (Continued) Supply Sec., Mrs. T. T. Butler, 2104 Ottilia

St.
Waterville, Grace.............................. President, Miss Rosalie O. Mayer

40 members 1st Vice President, Miss Kate L. Candee
2nd Vice President, Mrs. Fred Jackson 
Secretary, Miss Kate Terry 
Treas., Mrs. Frances Jennings 
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. F. U. Smith 
Supply Secretary, Mrs. Fred Jackson

Whitesboro, St. John’s .....................Pres., Mrs. Elizabeth N. Davis, Maple Lodge
15 members. V. Pres., Mrs. Joseph Evans, 8 Eberly Ave.

Secretary, Mrs. Ernest Barton
Treas., Mrs. John Gable, Upper Main St.
U. T. O. Sec., Mrs. George Eberly, 88 Clin­

ton St.

PARISH BRANCHES — Third District
Place and Parish Parish Officers
Afton, St. Ann’s .................................President, Mrs. W. Y. McHugh

21 members Vice President, Mrs. Dan Jennings
Recording Sec., Mrs. Leo M. Swart 
Treasurer, Mrs. Dan Grant 
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. Louise M. Guy

Bainbridge, St. Peter’s .................... President, Mrs. George L. Fiske
29 members Vice President, Mrs. Charles B. Humphrey

Recording Sec., Mrs. Thomas J. Collar
Treasurer, Mrs. Frank Lowman
U. T. O. Sec., Mrs. H. W. Dickinson, Terrace 

Hill
Edue. Sec., Mrs. H. W. Dickinson, Terrace 

Hill
Binghamton, Christ........................... Pres., Mrs. Charles P. Knight, 21 Grand

54 members . Blvd.
1st V. Pres., Mrs. Leigh Morse, 57 Johnson 

Ave.
2nd V. Pres., Mrs. L. D. Olmstead, 2 Judson 

St.
Rec. Sec., Mrs. Frederick H. Corbin, 26 New 

St.
Treas., Mrs. Earl LaGrange, 9 Sturgis St.
U. T. O. Sec., Mrs. Frank Ball, 14 Johnson 

Ave.
Educ. Sec., Mrs. Theo. Dewees, 21 Grand 

Blvd.
Binghamton, Good Shepherd.......... Pres., Mrs. A. J. West, 42 Pennsylvania Ave.

35 members V. Pres., Miss Laura Southwick, Y. W. C. A.,
80 Hawley St.

Rec. Sec., Mrs. Walter Bensley, 7 McNa­
mara Ave.

Cor. Sec., Mrs. Sidney Neilson, 264 Vestal 
Ave.

Treas., Mrs. Harry B. Hinds, 32 Conklin Ave.
U. T. O. Sec., Mrs. R. Y. Cosgrave, 15 Gene­

see Ave.
15
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PARISH BRANCHES — Third District (Continued)
Place and Parish Parish Officers
Binghamton, Trinity Memorial. . . . .  Pres., Mrs. Henry H. Cornick, 60 Main St.

63 members 1st V. Pres., Mrs. Carrie W. Gaffney, 158
Chapin St.

2nd V. Pres., Mrs. Frank Beach, 66 Lincoln 
St.

Rec. and Cor. Sec., Mrs. James W. Johnson, 
Small Acres, 420 Conklin Ave.

Treas., Mrs. William W. Wright, 86 Chapin 
St.

U. T. O. Sec., Mrs. Charles L. Preston, 19S 
Conklin Ave.

Educ. Sec., Mrs. Lewis Seymour, 25 North 
St.

Candor, St. Mark’s ........................... President, Mrs. Eva W. Pumpelly
18 members Vice President, Miss Kathryn Howe Bennett

Recording Sec., Mrs. Clifton N. Robinson 
Treasurer, Mrs. James H. Jennings, Sr.
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. Alma Sarson

Chenango Forks, St. John’s ........... President, Mrs. Henry N. Prentice
5 members Vice President, Mrs. John Thomas

Recording Sec., Mrs. Nelson C. King 
Treasurer, Mrs. John Thomas 
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. John Thomas

Elmira, G race..................................Pres., Mrs. H. S. Thayer, 740 W. First St.
45 members 1st V. Pres., Mrs. Cynthia Greatsinger, Pine

City
2nd V. Pres., Mrs. Frederick Henstridge, 

407 W. First St.
Cor. Sec., Mrs. George W. Edminster, 313 W. 

Gray St.
Treas., Mrs. Lester W. Jenks, 358 W. Water 

St.
U. T. O. Sec., Mrs. Seager S. Todd, 510 W. 

Clinton St.
Elmira, Emmanuel............................ President, Mrs. Susie Overheiser

15 members Sec.', Mrs. Blanch J. Smith, 383 Penn Ave.
Treasurer, Mrs. Jessie Hawley
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. Adelaide Pillman

Elmira, Trinity...................................Pres., Mrs. Alonzo McNeil, 389 E. Warren St.
100 members 1st V. Pres., Mrs. Harry M. Finch, 319 W.

Church St.
2nd V. Pres., Mrs. Sumner O. Smith, 637 Mt. 

Zoar -St.
Rec. and Cor. Sec., Mrs. Floyd S. Carey, 321 

Madison Ave.
Treas., Mrs. Frank Thompson, 378 W. Clin­

ton St.
U. T. O. Sec., Mrs. T. H. Markthaler, 610 W. 

Clinton St.
Endicott, St. Paul’s .......................... Pres., Mrs. Alice Woodruff, 24 Arthur Ave.

25 members 1st V. Pres., Mrs. Grace Chapman, Roose
velt Ave.

2nd V. Pres., Mrs. Edward Bailey, Grant 
Ave.

Cor. Sec., Mrs. Harriet N. Packard, Box 24 
Treas., Mrs. Harriet N. Packard, Box 24 
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PARISH BRANCHES — Third District (Continued)
Place and Parish Parish Officers
Endicott, St. Paul’s (Continued) U. T. O. Sec., Mrs. Rheda Manning

Educ. Sec., Mrs. Grace Chapman, Roosevelt 
Ave.

Greene, Zion.......................................President, Mrs. Horace A. Gross
44 members 1st Vice President, Mrs. George Chantler

2nd Vice President, Mrs. Horace Owens 
Rec. Secretary, Mrs. Louis Juliand, Box 264 
Treasurer, Mrs. Louis Juliand, Box 264 
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. Minnie Stagaman

Guilford, Christ..................................President, Mrs. Florence A. Fleming
. 25 members 1st Vice President, Mrs. L. D. Dexheimer

2nd Vice President, Mrs. H. S. Whiting 
Cor. Secretary, Mrs. William W. Nash 
Treasurer, Miss Flora E. Dickinson 
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. H. S. Whiting

Harpursville, St. Luke’s ...................President, Mrs. Eliza Demeree
14 members Vice President, Miss Sara Robinson

Rec. Secretary, Mrs. Henrietta L. Hickox 
Treasurer, Mrs. Henrietta L. Hickox 
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. Eliza Demeree

Johnson City, All Saints’.................President, Mrs. C. B. Walker, 59 Allen St.
74 members V. Pres., Mrs. William Pertell, 21 West St.

Rec. and Cor. Sec., Mrs. Mary Lewis, 9 Mar­
garet St.

Treas., Mrs. E. A. Jones, 136 Main St.
U. T. O. Sec., Miss Martha Ketchum, 32 

Olive St.
Supply Sec., Mrs. Robert Byers, 30 Sargent 

St.
McDonough, Calvary......................... President, Mrs. A. S. Tuttle

27 members Vice President, Mrs. James Stott
Recording Secretary, Mrs. Leon Tucker 
Treasurer, Mrs. Floyd Tillotson 
U. T. O. Secretary, Miss Mary Walker 
Educ.. Secretary, Mrs. Howard Potter

New Berlin, St. Andrew’s ............... President, Mrs. Katherine H. Moak
40 members 1st Vice President, Miss Julia C. Ames

2nd Vice President, Mrs. Henry Williams 
Rec. Secretary, Mrs. Sarah T. Sprague 
Treasurer, Mrs. Lily M. Willard
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. Ethel M. Haight 
Educ. Secretary, Miss Claire E. Reed

Norwich, Emmanuel......................... Pres., Mrs. H. H. Higley, 99 North Broad
39 members St.

V. Pres., Mrs. Charles N. Denslow, Birdsall
St.

Rec. and Cor. Sec., Miss Sarah A. Higley, 8 
Cortland St.

Treas., Miss Sarah A. Higley, 8 Cortland St. 
U. T. O. Sec., Mrs. Walter Granger, 156. 

North Broad St.
Educ. Sec., Mrs. James Kent, 18 Elm St.

Owego, St. Paul’s ..............................Pres., Mrs. Grant M. West, 364 Front St.
50 members 1st V. Pres., Mrs. Wm. B. Smith, 391 Front

St.
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PARISH BRANCHES — Third District (Continued)
Place and Parish Parish Officers
Owego, St. Paul’s (Continued) 2nd V. Pres., Mrs. Stephen M. Lounsberry,

329 Main St.
Rec. Sec., Mrs. Ralph E. Briggs 
Cor. Sec., Miss Susan C. Oakley, 322 Front 

St.
Treas., Miss Susan C. Oakley, 322 Front St. 
U. T. O. Sec., Mrs. Sidney Winter, Meadow- 

bank Farm
Educ. Sec., Mrs. Gershom W. Clark, 244 

Main St.
Oxford, St. Paxil’s ............................ Pres., Mrs. Emerson Day, Washington Ave.

28 members V. Pres., Mrs. George F. Chapman, Grant St.
Rec. Sec., Miss Julia Hayes, Mechanic St. 
Treas., Miss Ida Smith, Washington Ave.
U. T. O. Sec., Mrs. L. D. Sherwood, Ross St. 
Educ. Sec., Mrs. C. B. Thompson

Sherburne, Christ..............................President,------------------------------
25 members Vice President, Mrs. Earl Gravelding

Rec. Secretary, Mrs. Stuart Jaquay 
Treasurer, Mrs. Floyd Miner 
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. John Mettler 

Smith vil’e Flats, Bishop President, Mrs. Sara Burns
Huntington Memorial..................Vice Pres., Mrs. George Mosher, Greene,

12 members R.F.D. 3
'Rec. Sec., Mrs. George Hollenbeck, Greene, 

R.F.D. 3
Treasurer, Mrs. William Fairchild 
U. T. O. Sec., Mrs. George Mosher, Greene, 

N. Y., R.D. 3
South New Berlin, St. Matthew’s. .Pres., Mrs. Hannah May, Holmesville 

46 members Vice President, Mrs. Henry Sage
Rec. Secretary, Mrs. Walter Cristman 
Cor. Secretary, Mrs. Starr Warner 
Treasurer, Mrs. Theo. White 
U. T. O. Secretary, Miss Elizabeth Follett 
Educ. Secretary, Miss Adelaide Peet 
Supply Secretary, Mrs. Starr Warner

Spencer, St. John’s .......................... President, Mrs. A. W. Lawton
Vice President, Mrs. Parker Lang 
Secretary, Mrs. George Damp

Waverly, Grace..................................Pres., Mrs. R. C. Taylor, 501%, Fulton St.
25 members 1st V. Pres., Mrs. Lloyd Hedges, 5 Athens St.

2nd V. Pres., Mrs. Fred Smith, 29 Lincoln St. 
Rec. Sec., Mrs. Levi W. Lunn, 439 Park Ave. 
Cor. Sec., Mrs. Harold Watrous, 436 Park 

Ave.
Treas., Mrs. Edward G. Blizard, 449 Fulton 

St.
U. T. O. Sec., Mrs. A. B. Baldwin, 154 Che­

mung St.
Wellsburg, Christ, r.......................... President, Mrs. James C. Dalton

18 members 1st Vice President, Mrs. H. B. Lowman
2nd Vice President, Mrs. H. L. Dean 
Secretary, Mrs. L. S. Aldrich, Box 104 
Treasurer, Mrs. J. Foster Hall 
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. Asa Bement 
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PARISH BRANCHES —  Third District (Continued)
Place and Parish Parish Officers
Windsor, Zion.....................................President, Mrs. H. W. Man waring

10 members Vice President, Mrs. F. J. Davis
Rec. and Cor. Sec., Mrs. Vernon Weidman 
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. F. J. Davis

PARISH BRANCHES — Fourth District
Place and Parish Parish Officers
Baldwinsville, Grace......................... Pres., Mrs. C. S. Champlin, Oswego St.

40 members V. Pres., Mrs. F. W. Strail
Rec. Sec., Mrs. Marian Donovan, Oneida St. 
Treas., Mrs. Mary E. Hamil, Charlotte St.
U. T. O. Sec., Mrs. James H. Corbett, Jr. 

Oswego St.
Canastota, Trinity............................. Pres., Mrs. Arthur M,iles, Hickory St.

28 members V. Pres., Mrs. Laura Howard, E. Chapel St.
Secretary, Mrs. Roger Hill
Treasurer, Mrs. John Farrington 
U. T. O. Sec., Mrs. Clark Roberts, E. Chapel 

St.
Cazenovia, St. Peter’s ...................... President, Mrs. John R. MacFarlane

16 members Treasurer, Miss Elizabeth S. Jackson
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. John T. Rose

Chittenango, St. Paul’s .................... Pres., Mrs. E. R. Ladbrook, Fayetteville,
9 members N. Y.

Treas., Mrs. Charles Nesbit, Chittenango, 
N. Y.

U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. Claude Goodfellow
Cleveland, St. James’.......................Pres., Miss Christine Ruhl, Cleveland, N. Y.

19 members V. Pres., Mrs. Fred Barden, Cleveland, N. Y.
Sec., Mrs. Fred Soule, Cleveland, N. Y. 
Treas., Mrs. William Caswell, Cleveland, 

N. Y.
Cortland, Grace................................. Pres., Mrs. Frank H. Goddard, 14 Jewett Ave.

50 members 1st V. Pres., Mrs. Perley Dickinson, 38
Church St.

2nd V. Pres., Mrs. Wm. Braithwaite, 33 
CliDiTlos S t

Rec. Sec., Mrs. M. M. Wright, 22 Williams St.
Cor. Sec., Mrs. M. M. Wright, 22 Williams St.
Treas., Mrs. Frederick Ames, 12 Parker St.
U. T. O. Sec., Mrs. J. E. Post, 88 Port Wat­

son St.
Educ. Sec., Mrs. D. B. Baker, 46 W. Court St.
Supply Sec., Mrs. C. V. Elliott, 42 Greenbush 

St.
East Syracuse, Emmanuel..............Pres., Mrs. Chas. Tolhurst, 223 W. Ellis St.

30 members V. Pres., Mrs. Arthur Pascall, 401 Highland
Ave.

Rec. Sec., Mrs. George Bartlett, Roby Ave.
Cor. Sec., Mrs. George Bartlett, Roby Ave.
Treas., Mrs. Samuel Walizer, 216 W. Ellis St.
U. T. O. Sec., Mrs. Fred Jennings, Roby 

Ave.
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PARISH BRANCHES — Fourth District (Continued)
Place and Parish Parish Officers
Fayetteville, Trinity..........................Pres., Mrs. D. F. Bartlett, 110 N. Manlius St.

60 members V. Pres., Mrs. Norman Nichols, Walnut St.
Sec., Mrs. C. L. Bushnell, 306 Washington St. 
Treas., Mrs. J. H. Traver, Beach St.

Fulton, All Saints’............................ Pres., Mrs. Joseph White, 305 Oak St.
10 members Rec. Sec., Mrs. 

Oneida St.
Charles Washburn, 402

Cor. Sec., Mrs. 
Oneida St.

Charles Washburn, 402

Treas, Mrs. Hannah Carr, 352 Pratt St.
U. T. O. Sec., Mrs. Hannah Carr, 352 Pratt 

St.
Homer, Calvary.................................Pres., Mrs. Adam J. Bauer, 58 James St.

9 members V. Pres., Mrs. Charles Creque, 65 James St.
Treas., Mrs. Ernest Pimm, 67 James St.
U. T. O. Sec., Mrs. F. W. Warner, 15 Clin­

ton St.
Jamesville, St. Mark’s ......................President, Mrs. J. F. Barker

12 members Vice President, Mrs. Cora Preston
Secretary, Mrs. Grover Pfeiffer 
Treas., Mrs. Grover Pfeiffer 
U. T. O. Sec., Miss Jessie W. Barker

Jordan, Christ.....................................Pres., Mrs. Harry Lathrop, Weedsport
25 members 1st V. Pres., Mrs. Grover Townsend, Jordan

2nd V. Pres., Mrs. Leon Orser, Jordan 
Sec., Mrs. Dewey A. Gates, Jordan 
Treas., Mrs. Walter Warren, Jordan 
U. T. O. Sec., Miss Helen Wallace, Jordan 

Lacona, Emmanuel........................... President, Mrs. J. Willard Staplin
10 members Vice President, Mrs. Harry D. Bush

Secretary, Mrs. Frank Hale 
Treasurer, Mrs. Howard Blount 
U. T. O. Sec., Mrs. Homer A. Prescott

Manlius, C h r ist.............................. President, Mrs. Charles A. Phillips
24 members Vice President, Mrs. James Littler

Secretary, Miss Harriet Loomis 
Treasurer, Mrs. E. Dee Smith 
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. G. G. Perrin

Marathon, St. John’s ........................ President, Mrs. F. H. Swift
18 members Vice President, Mrs. L. T. Wilcox

Secretary, Mrs. W. A. Brink 
Treasurer, Mrs. R. W. Jamieson

Marcellus, St. John’s ........................President, Mrs. William Nightingale
30 members 1st Vice President, Mrs. E. Reed

2nd Vice President, Mrs. Hugh Adams 
Secretary, Mrs. W. T. Case 
Treasurer, Mrs. Albert Davenport 
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. Hugh Adams 
Educ. Secretary, Mrs. J. Hynds Weidman

Memphis, Emmanuel.........................President, Mrs. Anna Snell
22 members 1st Vice President, Mrs. Alfred Stevens

2nd Vice President, Mrs. Neisse Peterson 
Secretary, Mrs. Harriet Lee 
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PARISH BRANCHES — Fourth District (Continued)
Place and Parish Parish Officers
Memphis, Emmanuel (Continued) Treasurer, Mrs. Earl Stevens

U. T. 0. Secretary, Mrs. C. E. Daboll
Mexico, Grace......... ..........................President, Mrs. Hubert L. Mott

15 members 1st Vice President, Mrs. Frank Badger
2nd Vice President, Mrs. A. W. Burgess 
Rec. Secretary, Mrs. Margaret Thompson 
Cor. Secretary, Mrs. Orr Hunter 
Treasurer, Miss Nellie Foote

Minetto, St. Luke’s .......................... President, Mrs. E. H. Chase
14 members 1st Vice President, Mrs. Harry Rogers

2nd V. Pres., Mrs. Harry Allen, Oswego, 
R.F.D. 4

Rec. Secretary, Mrs. J. C. Leadbetter 
Cor. Secretary, Mrs. J. C. Leadbetter 
Treasurer, Mrs. W. J. Young 
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. Alfred Tucker 
Educ. Sec., Mrs. Harry Allen, Oswego,

R.F.D. 4
Onondaga Reservation, Pres., Mrs. Andrew Pierce, Nedrow, R.F.D. 1

Good Shepherd............................ Sec., Mrs. Martha Manross, Nedrow, R.F.D. 1
6 members Treas., Mrs. Andrew Pierce, Jr., Nedrow,

Oswego, Christ...................................Pres., Mrs. W. E. Schoonmaker, 149 West
30 members Sixth St.

1st V. Pres., Mrs. Henry Post, 53 West 
Third St.

2nd V. Pres., Mrs. Thomas Batchelor, 236 
West Fifth St.

Rec. Sec., Miss Lucy Rontcliffe, 18 John St. 
Cor. Sec., Miss Lucy Rontcliffe, 18 John St. 
Treas., Miss Katherine Casey, 108 West 

Third St.
U. T. O. Sec., Mrs. F. A. Emerick, 15 Bron­

son St.
Oswego, Evangelist.......................... Pres., Mrs. C. O. Worden, Hall Road

29 members V. Pres., Miss Grosbeck, 43 East Utica St.
Sec., Mrs. C. N. Collins, 90 W. Schuyler St. 
Treas., Mrs. Chas. Linsley, 52 East Utica St.

Phoenix, St. John’s ........................... President, Miss Laura Dillingham
16 members Vice President, Mrs. E. J. Dillon

Secretary, Mrs. D. Donaldson 
Treasurer, Mrs. D. Donaldson

Pulaski, St. James’........................... President, Mrs. James Acker
15 members Vice President, Mrs. A. G. Dunbar

Secretary, Miss Flora Hohman 
Treasurer, Mrs. Frances Stacey 
U. T. O. Secrteary, Mrs. Andrew Murray

Skaneateles, St. James’.................. President, Mrs. William Fibben
35 members 1st Vice President, Mrs. Edna Simmons

2nd Vice President, Mrs. Martha Smith 
Rec. Secretary, Miss Gertrude Petheram 
Cor. Secretary, Miss Gertrude Petheram 
Treasurer, Mrs. Henry T. Tucker 
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. R. Montross
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PARISH BRANCHES — Fourth District (Continued)
Place and Parish Parish Officers
Syracuse, All Saints’........................Pres., Mrs. Bertil Ekelund, 119 Glass Ter-

57 members race
V. Pres., Mrs. George A. Hill, 224 Emma St.
Rec. Sec., Mrs. L. G. Sheldon, 336 West Os­

trander Ave.
Cor. Sec., Mrs. L. G. Sheldon, 336 West Os­

trander Ave.
Treas., Mrs. H. B. Tremble, 124 West Newell 

St.
U. T. O. Sec., Mrs. Frank B. Hudson, 126 

Emma St.
Syracuse, Calvary............................. President, Mrs. Wm. H. Lloyd, 222 S. Mid-

27 members ler Ave.
V. Pres., Miss Mary Huntington, 121 Sedg­

wick St.
Rec. Sec., Mrs. L. D. Goodwin, 619 S'. Beech 

St.
Cor. Sec., Mrs. L. D. Goodwin, 619 S. Beech 

St.
Treas., Mrs. George Smith, 310 Graves St.
U. T. O. See., Mrs.. George Masters, 206 

Pattison St.
Educ. Sec., Miss Mary Huntington, 121 Sedg­

wick St.
Supply Sec., Mrs. Wm. H. Lloyd, 220 S. Mid­

ler Ave.
Syracuse, Church of the Savior. . .  .Pres., Mrs. Wm. Reéd, 225 Gertrude St.

21 members 1st V. Pres., Mrs. Harry Jessup, 225 Ger­
trude St.

2nd V. Pres., Mrs. Thomas A. Ham, 907 W. 
Genesee St.

Rec. Sec., Mrs. Charles Behm, Fayetteville, 
N. Y.

Treas., Mrs. Harry H. Bricker, 106 Fairfield 
Road

U. T. O. Sec., Mrs. Jane Cooper, The Hart- 
son Apts.

Educ. Sec., Mrs. Frank J. Allewelt, 147 
Cambridge St.

Syracuse, Grace.................................Pres., Mrs. Lewis Carr, 131 Lexington Ave.
50 members 1st V. President, Mrs. Dewitt Stilwell, 604

Euclid Ave.
2nd V. Pres., Mrs. Robert Merrill, 135 Lex­

ington Ave.
Rec. Sec., Mrs. Leon Bryant, 122 Westmin­

ster Ave.
Cor. Sec., Mrs. Leon Bryant, 122 Westmin­

ster Ave.
Treas., Miss Gertrude Morecroft, 557 Allen 

St.
U. T. O. Sec., Miss Ella Cook, 411 Forman 

Ave.
Educ. Sec., Mrs. Campfield Leonard, 729 S. 

Crouse Ave.
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PARISH BRANCHES — Fourth District (Continued)
Place and Parish Parish Officers
Syracuse, St. Alban’s .......................Pres., Mrs. Arthur J. Horrocks, 504 Fellows

12 members Ave.
Treas., Mrs. Maggie Little, 604 Fellows Ave. 
U. T. O. Sec., Miss Lillian Barnes, 1500 

Park St.
Syracuse, St. Andrew’s ....................Pres., Mrs. A. C. Muller, 6410 S. Salina St.

23 members V. Pres., Mrs. Geo. Gurr, 2001 Valley Drive
Rec. Sec., Mrs. Harold Haines, 421 Seneca 

Drive
Cor. Sec., Mrs. Harold Haines, 421 Seneca 

Drive
Treas., Mrs. Ray Dutcher, 132 Maplewood 

Ave.
U. T. O. Sec., Mrs. Alwin Alsever, 127 

Richfield Ave.
Syracuse, St. Mark’s ........................ Pres., Mrs. Harry E. Clarke, 1756 W. Gene-

40 members see St.
V. Pres., Mrs. Frank A. Waller, 318 Hall 

Ave., Solvay.
Sec., Mrs. Frank C. Power, 604 Willis Ave.
Treas., Mrs. George N. Comly, 1816 W. Gen­

esee St.
U. T. O. Sec., Mrs. Arthur D. Myers, 

R.F.D. 4, Syracuse.
Educ. Sec., Mrs. Cecil Littlehales, 603 

Avery Ave.
Supply Sec., Mrs. Robert King, 1759 West 

Genesee St.
Syracuse, St. Paul’s ......................... Pres., Mrs. Harry Ayling, Jr., 825 Sumner

120 members Ave.
1st V. Pres., Mrs. C. W. Bull, 118 Wynthrop 

Road, Solvay.
2nd V. Pres., Mrs. Robert Allen, 254 Fur­

man St.
Sec., Mrs. Herold Starbird, 1037 Euclid Ave. 
Treas., Mrs. Thomas Davies, 867 Lancaster 

Ave.
U. T. O. Sec., Mrs. W. W. Peck, 718 East

Genesee St.
Educ. Sec., Mrs. E. B. Jones, 137 Bucking­

ham Ave.
Syracuse, St. Philip’s ....................... Pres., Mrs. Harriet Simmons, 203 S. Mc-

15 members Bride St.
V. Pres., Mrs. Elizabeth Lippins, 808 E.

Washington St.
Sec., Mrs. Iona Davis, 207 S. McBride St. 
Treas., Mrs. Emily Atkins, 709 S. McBride 

St.
U. T. O. Sec., Mrs. Mae Smith, 917 Almond 

St.
Educ. Sec., Mrs. Ella Frank, 709 S. McBride 

St.
Syracuse, Trinity............................. Pres., Mrs. Rollon E. Thurlow, 536 Stolp Ave.

75 members 1st V. Pres., Mrs. Charles Ringer, 414 Rob­
erts Ave.
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PARISH BRANCHES — Fourth District (Continued)
Place and Parish Parish Officers
Syracuse, Trinity (Continued) 2nd V. Pres., Mrs. Charles W. Fessenger,

1114 Bellevue Ave.
Sec., Mrs. Harry Stoddard, 960 Bellevue 

Ave.
Treas., Mrs. Arthur S. Ruland, 406 Dela­

ware Ave.
U. T. O. Sec., Mrs. Harriet Bordon, 400 West 

Onondaga St.
Educ. Sec., Mrs. Frank J. Neal, 146 Beverly 

Road
Warners, St. Paul’s .......................... President, Mrs. Charles B. Gay

37 members Vice President, Mrs. Thomas Cleverley
Secretary, Mrs. F. S. Larmon
Treasurer, Miss Genevieve Burgess
U. T. O. Secretary, Mrs. Thomas Cleverley

PARISH BRANCHES - -  Fifth District
Place and Parish Parish Officers
Auburn, St. John’s ............................ Pres., Mrs. M. S. Irish, 32 Marvine Ave.

20 members V. Pres., Mrs. C. A. Wright, 159 E. Genesee
St.

Sec. and Treas., Mrs. M. V. Holman, 20 Wil­
lard St.

Supply Sec., Mrs. C. A. Wright, 159 E. Gene­
see St.

U. T. O. Sec., Mrs. Ellis W. Cady, 95 North 
St.

Auburn, St. Peter’s ........................... Pres., Mrs. N. T. Houser, 169 Genesee St.
35 members 1st V. Pres., Miss Hattie Kirkpatrick, 43

Clark St.
2nd V. Pres., Mrs. Caroline Carpenter, Fort 

St.
Rec. Sec., Mrs. W. T. Morse, 6 William St.
Cor. Sec., Mrs. John Armstrong, Owasco 

Road
Treas., Mrs. Anna Hanning, 104 N. Hoopes 

Ave.
U. T. O. Sec., Mrs. David Wadsworth, Jr., 

186 Genesee St.
Aurora, St. Paul’s ............................. Pres., Miss Lucy Jacobs, “Pointed Firs,”

24 members Venice Center
Rec. Sec., Miss Edith Morgan, Aurora
Cor. Sec., Miss Edith Morgan, Aurora
Treas., Miss Edith Morgan, Aurora
U. T. O. Sec., Miss Edith Morgan, Aurora
Supply Sec., Mrs. Martin Beck, Aurora

Ithaca, St. John’s ..............................Pres., Mrs. Henry P. Horton, 128 E. Buffalo
25 members St.

1st V. Pres., Mrs. Anna B. Ray, Wait Ave.
2nd V. Pres., Mrs. W. W. Kimball, Stewart 

Ave.
Sec., Mrs. C. E. Curtis, 517 E. Buffalo St.
Treas., Mrs. Minnie Tompkins, Ithaca Hotel
U. T. O. Sec., Mrs. Minnie Tompkins, Ithaca 

Hotel
24
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PARISH BRANCHES — Fifth District (Continued)
Place and Parish 
Groton, St. Ambrose. . .

5 members

Moravia, St. Matthew’s.
10 members

Romulus, St. Stephen’s.
12 members

Seneca Falls, Trinity. . .
30 members

Slaterville Springs, St. Thomas’ 
15 members

Trumansburg, Epiphany.
12 members

Waterloo, St. Paul’s . . .
18 members

Willard, Christ...............
10 members

Union Springs.

Parish Officers
.. Pres., Miss Gertrude Haydyn, Groton 

Sec., Miss Gertrude Haydyn, Groton 
Treas., Miss Gertrude Haydyn, Groton 

..Pres., Mrs. Fred S. Hawley, Moravia 
V. Pres., Mrs. Howard Close, Moravia 
Rec. Sec., Miss Lucy V. Wade, Moravia 
Cor. Sec., Miss Lucy V. Wade, Moravia 
Supply Sec., Miss Lucy V. Wade, Moravia 
Treas., Miss Lucy V. Wade, Moravia 

.. Pres., Miss Corna Everts, Romulus 
V. Pres., Mrs. Edith Wade, Romulus 
Sec., Mrs. Elmer Bow, Romulus 
Treas., Mrs. John Brooks, Romulus 
U. T. O. Sec., Miss Corna Everts, Romulus 

. .Pres., Mrs. W. B. Clarke, 72 Cayuga St.
1st V. Pres., Mrs. George Wright, Maple St 
2nd V. Pres., Mrs. Thorndyke, Chapel St. 
Sec., Miss Florence Becker, 55 Cayuga St. 
Treas., Miss Florence Becker, 55 Cayuga St. 
U. T. O. Sec., Mrs. Wm. Norton, John St.

.. President, Mrs. Electa Hollister 
1st Vice President, Mrs. Addie Waddles 
2nd Vice President, Mrs. Ray Hollister 
Secretary, Mrs. Sue C. Earsley 
Treasurer, Miss Mary E. Hull 

.. President, Mrs. Samuel Frazier 
Vice President, Mrs. Eugene Richards 
Secretary, Mrs. Grover Clark 
Treasurer, Mrs. Grover Clark 

. .Pres., Mrs. George Crocker, Waterloo 
1st V. Pres., Mrs. George Folder, Waterloo 
2nd V. Pres., Mrs. Kate Hay, Waterloo 
Sec., Mrs. Richard Ridley, Waterloo 
Treas., Mrs. Flora Benedict, Waterloo 
U. T. O. Sec., Mrs. William Bisch, Waterloo 

. .Pres., Mrs. Jaspar Howell, Willard 
1st V. Pres., Mrs. Palmer, Willard 
2nd V. Pres., Mrs. John Engel, Willard 
Rec. Sec., Mrs. Frank McGuire, Willard 
Cor. Sec., Mrs. John Tharp, Willard 
Treas., Mrs. Robert M. Elliot, Willard 

..Pres., Mrs. Ernest Jobson, Union Springs

25

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



TREASURER’S REPORT OF WOMAN’S AUXILIARY 
DIOCESE OF CENTRAL NEW YORK

January 1, 1927, to January 1, 1928 (Inclusive)
1927

January 1, cash on hand in General Account......... $ 116.63
Cash on hand in United Thank Offering..................... 213.57
Participating Bonds, United Thank Offering.............. 10,500.00

-------------$10,830.20
RECEIPTS

Offering, Trinity Church, Watertown........................ $ 105.57
Pledges ............................................................................. 4,168.00
Specials ...................: ....................................................  3,737.38
United Thank Offering..................................................  10,863.94
Interest United Thank Offering...................................  647.34
Interest General Account..............................................  5.42

------------- 19,527.65

DISBURSEMENTS
Pledges .............................................................................!
Specials.............................................................................
U. T. O. Invested in Participating Bonds, Guaranteed

by City Bank Trust Co.............................................
Synod Dues......................................................................
Expenses, Bishop Carson...............................................
Printing Green Books, Report Blanks, etc.................
President, Traveling Expense and Postage...............
Supply Secretary.............................................................
Secretary, Traveling and Postage...............................
Treasurer, Traveling and Postage..............................

$30,357.85

3,818.00
3,712.38

10,500.00
5.00

20.00
178.63
109.33
25.00
7.55

10.79
--------- -- 18,386.68

$11,971.17
Less Participating Bonds, 1926..................................................... 10,500.00

BALANCE ON HAND.......................................................... $1,471.17
Divided viz.:

United Thank Offering.................................... $ 1,224.85
General Account..............................................  121.32
Bishop Colmore................................................  125.00

-------------$ 1,471.17
PLEDGES

First District...................................................................... $ 425.00
Second District................................................................  935.00
Third District...................................................................  700.00
Fourth District............................   1,681.00
Fifth District.................................................................... 427.00

-------------$ 4,168.00
SPECIALS

First District............................ $ 675.31
Second Distrct................................................................. 1,052.49
Third District................................................................... 932.87
Fourth District.................................................................  876.58
Fifth District.................................................................... 200.13
Diocese ............................................................   100.00

------------ $ 3,837.38
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UNITED THANK OFFERING
First District.....................................................................$ 3,439.16
Second District................................................................  1,618.46
Third District................................................................... 1,654.54
Fourth District.................................................................  3,151.56
Fifth D istrict..................................................................  1,000.22

-------------$10,863.94
SPECIALS

Corporate Gift..................................................................$ 1,792.59
Scholarship Liberia......................................................    40.00
Rev. Mr. Evans, Japan..............................  25.00
Rev. Ransier..................................................................... 70.00
Arch. Jaynes, Diocesan Work......................................  161.21
Red Cross (Flood)......................    171.31
Chinese Emergency........................................................  50.00
Bishop Colmore................................................................  125.00
Church in Florida...........................................................  25.00
Gold and Silver............................   31.28
Rev. J. Reed, Liberia............................  50.00
Central China University..............................................  10.00
College Work.................................................................... 10.00
St. James’ Hospital, Anking.........................................  100.00
Refugees, Shanghai........................................................  10.00
Valle Crucis Industrial School...................................... 15.00
Bishop Beecher................................................................  10.00
Order of Holy Cross............................  25.00
Christmas, Inmates Auburn Prison............................  25.00
Quota ................................................................................  139.00
Rev. R. R. Hayes..........................  5.00
Rev. F. J. Knapp....................    5.00
Mrs. Hill, Virginia............................  57.50
St. Andrew’s, Sewanee................................................... 125.00
West Endicott..........................................    60.00
St. Philip’s, Syracuse...................................................... 65.00
Christ’s School, Arden, N. C........................................ 1.00
St. Luke’s Mission, Minneapolis..................................  1.00
Archdeacon Baskerville, Charleston, S. C.................  100.00
E. Onondaga.....................................................................  35.00
Community Chest............................................................  8.00
Church of the Saviour, Syracuse................................  55.00
Rev. King, Forest City, Ark.........................................  60.89
Arch. Russell, Building Fund.......................................  25.00
F. D. Huntington Scholarship, Liberia......................... 50.00
J. D. Westcott Scholarship, Liberia...........................  40.00
Alaska, Deaconess Bedell.............................................  30.00
Alaska, Nenana Scholarship.........................................  50.00
Alaska, Nenana Scholarship.........................................  40.00
Alaska, Arch. Stuck Memorial...................................... 5.00
Bishop Rowe Foundation...............................................  100.00
Mr. Brooks, Griffin, Georgia.........................................  23.60

------------ $ 3,837.38
Unpaid, Bishop Colmore................................................................  125.00

$ 3,712.38
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UNITED THANK OFFERING FOR 1928 TRIENNIAL

First District
1926 ............................................................ $ 3,452.73
1927 ............................................................  3,439.16

-------------? 6,891.89
Second District

1925 .............................................................. $ 88.28
1926 ....................................................   1,409.95
1927 ............................................................  1,618.46

------------- 3,116.69
Third District

1926 .............................................................. $ 1,719.69
1927 ............................................................  1,654.54

------------- 3,374.23
Fourth District

1925 .............................................................. $ 61.86
1926 ............................................................  3,034.70
1927 ............................................................  3,151.56

------------- 6,248.12
Fifth District

1925 .............................................................. $ 6.81
1926 ............................................................  904.72
1927 ............................................................  1,000.22

------------- 1,911.75

$21,542.68
Interest, United Thank Offering, 1926.........................................  34.83
Interest, United Thank Offering, 1927.........................................  647.34

$22,224.85
Invested Participating Bonds, City Bank Trust Co., Syracuse,

N. Y. Interest 5*4%, payable quarterly. Principal and in­
terest to be paid in full October 1, 1928................................  21,000.00

BALANCE ON HAND....................................... .......... .$ 1,224.85
Respectfully submitted,

GERTRUDE LOTT CLIFT,
Treasurer.
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REPORT OF SUPPLY SECRETARY

For the Year Ended December 31, 1927
Inside of Outside of

Value of Boxes Sent Diocese Diocese Total
First D istrict................ ... ___$ 337.25 $ 1,872.80 $ 2,210.05
Second District................... 388.25 2,363,22 2,751.47
Third District..................... ___ 8.00 4,384.30 4,392.30
Fourth District................... ___ 547.15 5,746.33 6,293.48
Fifth District.................... . 90.56 2,228.37 2,318.93

$ 1,371.21 $16,295.02 $17,966.23
Included in the above report are 20 boxes sent by branches of the 

Girls’ Friendly Society, valued at $549.57.

BOXES SENT TO MISSION STATIONS, SCHOOLS, ETC. 
January 1 to July %  1927

No. Boxes Destination Value
34 Calvary and Associate Missions, Charleston, S. C.$ 1,414.98
2 Christ Church School, Arden, N. C............... 18.25

11 Christ Ind. School, Forrest City, Ark............  1,342.92
3 Grace Hospital, Morgan ton, N. C..................  476.83
7 Holy Trinity and St. Mary the Virgin, Ponce, P. R. 455.16
1 In-as-Much Mission, East Lake, Tenn............  20.00

18 Simmons Gap Mission, Beldor, Va.................. 1,124.33
1 St. Andrews’ School, St. Andrews, Tenn..............  62.54
3 St. Cyprian’s and St. John’s, Darien, Ga................  195.27

24 ' St. Gabriel’s Mission, Rutherfordton, N. C............  891.27
1 St. James’ Mission, Cannon Ball, N. D .................... 10.00
1 St. James’ Mission, Lydia, Va............ -....................  10.00

10 St. Luke’s Mission, Newberry, S. C........... ............  1,097.69
1 St. Mark’s Mission, Jackson, Miss............................ 38.25

28 St. Paul’s Normal School, Lawrenceville, Va. . _ .  1,102.54
3 St. Raphael’s Mission, Monterey, Tenn..................  51.00
1 Training School for Mission Women, Sendai,

Japan .................................................................  32.49
20 Thompson Orphanage and Training School, Char­

lotte, N. C . . . ....................................................  800.70

169 $ 9,144.22

BOXES SENT TO MISSION STATIONS, SCHOOLS, ETC. 
July 1 to December 31, 1927

No. Boxes Destination Value
5 Calvary and Associate Missions, Charleston, S. C.$ 160.50
2 Christ Church School, Arden, N. C........................  33.75

28 Simmons Gap Mission, Beldor, Va........................... 2,045.47
9 Christ Church Ind. School, Forrest City, Ark-----  914.89
3 Thompson Orphanage, Charlotte, N. C................... 147.25
5 St. Raphael’s Mission, Monterey, Tenn.................. 269.00
1 St. Paul’s Ind. School, Lawrenceville, Va............... 24.73
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ValueNo. Boxes Destination
4 Faith Mem. and Holy Cross Mission, Waverly

Mills, S. C..........................................................  288.50
3 St. Anne’s Mission, Cayce, S. C...............................  63.88

15 St. Francis’ Mission, Rutherfordton, N. C.............  770.80
4 St. Gabriel’s Mission, Rutherfordton, N. C............  135.16

36 St. Elizabeth’s Mission, Whiterock, Utah.............. 926.04
1 St. Mark’s Mission, Jackson, Miss............ .............  19.00
1 St. Luke’s Mission, Newberry, S. C.........................  41.64
2 St. Mary’s on the Mountain, Sewanee, Tenn........  50.00
5 St. Stephen’s Mission, Griffin, Ga............................  392.00

124 $ 6,282.61
BOXES SENT FOR PERSONAL USE OF MISSIONARIES AND 

THEIR  FAMILIES
No. Boxes Destination Value

1 Rev. Charles L. Somers, Lynchburg, Va............... $ 308.45
1 Mrs. C. C. Black, Kapahulu, H. 1..............................  5.00
1 Deaconess Sophie Miller, Los Angeles, Cal........... 5.00
1 Mrs. Sadie Sims, Columbia, S. C.............................  5.40
1 Mr. Cornelius Callahan, Green River, Wyo............ 200.00
1 Miss Elene Aponte, Ponce, Porto Rico..................  5.00
1 Miss Helen McPond, Lancaster, Ohio..................... 5.00
1 Rev. F. A. Thorold, Marfa, Tex.................................  372.00
1 Miss Elizabeth Reed, Shanghai, China...................  5.00
1 Mrs. H. Burt, Sioux Falls, S. D ............ ....................  5.35

10 $ 916.20

PRAYER PARTNERSHIP PLAN
Prayer Partnership Plan has been entered into by six individuals 

and seven organizations in the Diocese, who have been assigned mis­
sionaries in both domestic and foreign fields, with the intention of ■ 
keeping in touch with their work through correspondence and prayer.

The following names have been assigned to us by the National 
Secretary of the Prayer Partnership Plan:

Miss A. M. Clark, American Church Mission, Hankow, China.
Dr. Grafton Burke, Alaska.
Miss Margaret Helferty, The Church Hall, Valley City, N. D.
Miss Virginia Bouldin, Mission School, Valle Crucis.
Miss Liliah Pingree, St. Hilda’s School, Wuchang, China.
Miss Venetia Cox, American Church Mission, Hankow, China.
Dr. Reid, Anking, China.
Miss Louise S. Hammond, American Church Mission, Shanghai.
Miss Cartwright, St. Elizabeth’s Hospital, Shanghai.
Miss Emeline Bowne, Church General Hospital, Wuchang, China.

LOUISE S. KINGMAN,
Chairman.

REPORT OF EDUCATIONAL WORK
The figures in the accompanying table are compiled from the re­

ports of the District Secretaries. In almost every item there is a fall­
ing off from the report rendered two years ago. Last year’s report 
was incomplete, owing to the office of Educational Secretary being 
vacant. The individual parish statements show misunderstanding of
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the terms used. That there are several interpretations of “discussion 
classes,” “program meetings” and “study classes” is evident to any­
one going over the blanks. Educational work does not show up well 
in figures, nor lend itself to statistics, but in order to avoid uninten­
tional misrepresentation of facts we must have recognized and ac­
cepted definitions for the several terms. It is not enough, however, 
for our District Secretaries to understand these terms, since they 
must transpose the reports sent them from the parishes. Can we not 
have an Educational Secretary in each and every branch of the Auxil­
iary? She may very properly hold some other office, but some one will 
then be responsible for our educational records, and all necessary in­
structions can be sent to one individual in each branch.

Our goal should be educational work of some sort in every parish 
and mission of the Diocese. With united effort I feel sure we can ac­
complish this within the coming year in a large majority of the par­
ishes, and eventually in all. The character and extent of the work 
must be planned to fit the local needs, and in most cases the begin­
nings will be small. So it was with the United Thank Offering and 
with the Children’s Lenten Offering.

None of us would feel satisfied to have only one-half or two-thirds 
of the branches make their pledges, or contribute to the United Thank 
Offering, or do their share of the box work. Let us not be content 
with this low percentage in the educational work, which should lead, 
wherever it is organized, to increased zeal in all other fields of en­
deavour. G. M. OGDEN,

Diocesan Educational Secretary.

Prayer Groups................................. 10
1 2

Districts
3 4

9
5
1

Corporate Communions.................. 147 23 18 37 59 10
Quiet Days........................................ 4 1 1 1 1
Educational Work in Parishes. . . . 72 10 15 18 24 5
Discussion Classes.......................... 44 7 14 23
Normal Classes................................
Delegates to Summer Conferences., 31 i 17 13
New Leaders Developed................. 6 6
New Parishes with Educational

Work ...................................... 3 3
Program Meetings.......................... 200 14 113 72
Institute............................................. 1 1

First District...............
Second District.. . . . . .
Third District.............
Fourth District...........
Fifth District...............

. 10 Classes 

.15 Classes 

. 18 Classes 

.24 Classes 

. 5 Classes

MISSIONARIES FROM CENTRAL NEW YORK WORKING 
IN THE FOREIGN FIELD

China — Miss Emeline Bowne, Church General Hospital, Wuchang. 
China — Miss M. A. Clark, American Church Mission, Hankow. 
China — The Rev. Hollis S. Smith, American Church Mission, 

Changshu, Kiangsu.
Japan — Miss Fredericka Smith, St. Agnes’ School, Kyoto.
Japan — Miss Lera E. Dickinson, St. Agnes’ School, Kyoto. 
Philippine Islands — Mr. and Mrs. Lee L. Rose, Sagada.
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SUMMARY OF PAROCHIAL REPORTS
FIRST DISTRICT

Place and Parish

Adams, Emmanuel...................
Antwerp, St. Paul’s . ...............
Brownville, St. Paul’s .............
Cape Vincent, St. John’s ........
Carthage, Grace........................
Champion, St. John’s ...............
Clayton, Christ.........................
Constableville, St. Paul’s .......
Copenhagen, Grace.................
Dexter, All Saints’...................
Ellisburgh, Christ.....................
Evans Mills, St. Andrew’s
Great Bend, Trinity.................
LaFargeville, St. Paul’s .........
Lowville, Trinity.....................
Lyons Palls, St. Margaret’s . ..
Pierrepont Manor, Zion.........
Port Leyden, St. Mark’s . . . . .
Redwood, St. Peter’s ...............
Sacketts Harbor, Christ........
Theresa, St. James’................
Watertown, Redeemer .........
Watertown, St. Paul’s ...........
Watertown, Trinity .............
Loose Offerings and Interest
D istr ict....................................
Girls’ Friendly.........................

Total.............................. .

Pledges
United
Thank Specials 

Offering

(---- Box Work-----
Inside Outside 

Diocese Diocese

^Social Service—> 
Corn-

Parish munity
Total

• $11.00 $26.54 $5.00 $.......... $51.34 $288.07 $33.00 . $414.95
10.00 22.56 2.00 25.50 60.06
6.00 14.59 2.75 34.15 200.79 258.28

12.00 53.50 4.00 6.37 127.77 7.60 25.00 236.24
35.00 65.66 5.00 78.40 509.00 123.40 816.46

8.85 15.50 24.35
15.00 34.47 10.00 t 196.66 285.00 541.13
5.00 8.60 39.43 24.62 77.65
4.00 34.30 29.66 56.00 123.96
4.25 14.73 26.18 219.64 264.80
4.00 15.25 3.00 20.04 73.62 30.00 145.91

10.00 15.25 2.00 20.74 177.33 225.32
6.75 8.10 5.00 27.68 8.00 55.53
1.50 9.85 19.52 30.87

45.00 104.38 40.00 67.31 612.00 10.00 878.69
2.00 2.00 45.90 82.87 132.77
8.00 27.65 2.00 45.06 19.87 268.68 371.26
7.00 33.96 3.00 82.85 3.00 129.81

12.00 14.47 2.00 60.35 88.82
12.00 16.50 45.00 73.50
10.00 23.65 5.00 17.80 56.45
10.00 58.50 6.00 26.77 1,214.10 126.00 1,441.37
85.00 426.62 35.00 28.52 135.27 2,319.46 60.00 3,089.87

205.00 2,380.75 1,105.00 148.37 586.96 123.54 87.32 4,636.94
18.43 18.43

1.00 175.06 176.06
112.93 98.00 210.93

*$520.50 $3,439.16 $1,236.75 $342.25 $1,861.55 $6,392.48 $787.72 $14,580.41
* Diocesan Pledges, $425.00; District Expenses, $95.50. 
t Reported by mistake in 1926.

Girls’ Friendly boxes were from the following: Cape Vincent, $12.00; Carthage, $16.00; St. Paul’s, Water- 
town, $35.00; Trinity, Watertown, $112.93; Trinity, Watertown (married members), $35.00.
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SECOND DISTRICT

United t---- Box Work-----  ̂ r ~Social Service-^
PI ace and Parish Pledges Thank Specials Inside Outside Com- Total

Offering Diocese Diocese Parish munity
Boonville, Trinity...................
Camden, Trinity...................
Chadwicks, St. George’s
Clark Mills, St. Mark’s .........
Clinton, St. James’................
Durhamville, St. Andrew’s ..
Earlville, Grace......................
Hamilton, St. Thomas’..........
New Hartford, St. Stephen’s
Oneida, St. John’s .................
Paris Hill, St. Paul’s _____

os Rome, Zion..............................
Sherrill, Gethsemane.............
Utica, All Saints’...................
Utica, Calvary ............. .........
Utica, Grace ..........................
Utica, Grace Ladies’ A id ....
Utica, Holy Cross..................
Utica, St. George’s ................
Utica, St. Luke’s ....................
Utica, Trinity ....... ................
Waterville, Grace................. ;
Whitesboro, St. John’s .........
District ....................................

$10.00 $.........
17.25
11.50 25.90
15.00 27.25
25.00 81.05
5.00
3.00

15.00 61.83
20.00 77.19
46.00 97.75
2.00

200.00 115.70
8.60

10.00 1.00
110.00 213.00
230.00 377.49

46.00 35.21
40.00 101.35
16.00 25.00
35.00 172.79
50.00 160.78
18.00 11.62
10.25 25.00

30.00

15.00
40.00
25.00

170.00 20.00
9.00 ..........

76.00 ..........
80.00 368.25
........ 368.25
10.00 ........
10.00 .........
5.00 ..........

95.00

487.49

$
34.50 692.22

6.50
35.00

104.92 13.25
5.10
5.00

150.00 371.19
135.00 1,007.00
85.53

8.65
290.00 23.57

25.00
299.60
190.00

10.00

33.60 13.00
156.00 135.00
55.54

111.90 5.00
476.69 30.88

220.25 .........

$ .......... $10.00
.......... 743.97
.......... 43.90
.......... 77.25
.......... 254.22
.......... 10.10
.......... 8.00

5.00 618.02
.......... 1,279.19
.......... 254.28

28.33 38.98
.......... 819.27
.......... 17.60
.......... 36.00
.......... 708.60
.......... 877.44
.......... 368.25
.......... 137.81

60.00 502.35
.......... 101.54
.......... 324.69
.......... 813.35
.......... 29.62
.......... 742.99

Total $935.00 $1,618.46 $1,052.49 $388.25 $2,413.63 $2,316.26 $93.33 $8,817.42
Girls’ Friendly boxes were from the following: St. James’, Clinton, $10.00; St. Luke’s, Utica, $6.80; Trinity. 

Camden, $9.50; St. James’, Clinton, $10.00; Grace, Utica, $27.00; Holy Cross, Utica, $50.00; Trinity, Utica, $10.00. 
Total $123.30 not included in above.
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THIRD DISTRICT
United r----Box Work---- r-Socia! Service—

Place and Parish Pledges Thank Specials Inside Outside Com- Total
Offering Diocese Diocese Parish munity

Afton, St. Ann’s ................................. $12.00 $38.38 $5.00 $ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $81.25 $168.00 $......... $304.63
Bainbridge, St. Peter’s ..................... 15.00 43.06 3.90 117.98 20.35 200.29
Binghamton, Christ.......................... 90.00 180.84 73.00 254.59 2.50 600.93
Binghamton, Good Shepherd.......... 46.00 54.31 5.00 333.-61 438.92
Binghamton, T rinity........................ 5.00 270.00 35.00 115.16 425.16
Candor, St. Mark’s ........................... 35.00 13.67 162.01 23.60 90.00 324.28
Chenango Forks, St. John’s ............ 5.00 5.85 20.84 24.55 56.24
Elmira, Emmanuel ................... 7.09 110.09 117.18
Elmira, Grace ....... ......... .................. 100.00 172.21 123.00 940.58 1,335.79
Elmira, T rinity.................................. 73.00 227.39 109.50 496.46 75.00 981.35
Endicott, St. Paul’s .......................... 10.00 10.00 10.00 103.29 438.84 572.13
Greene, Zion............................. ......... 55.00 38.54 191.55 159.00 22.28 466.37

M Guilford, Christ.................................. 21.00 22.50 3.00 75.14 69.00 10.87 201.51
^ Harpursville, St. Luke’s ................... 7.00 10.00 71.48 5.00 10.00 103.48

Horseheads, St. Matthew’s ............. 19.00 19.00
Johnson City, All Saints’................. 20.00 41.60 25.00 64.58 1,604.00 1,755.18
McDonough, Calvary......................... 5.00 19.60 25.00 53.40 185.00 288.00
New Berlin, St. Andrew’s ............... 24.00 87.00 166.06 8.20 5.95 291.21
Norwich, Emmanuel.......................... 35.00 54.56 42.00 197.38 328.94
Owego, St. Paul’s .............................. 80.00 182.19 63.82 136.10 20.00 482.11
Oxford, St. Paul’s .............................. 15.00 76.14 10.00 146.77 247.91
Sherburne, Christ.............................. 12.00 22.67 10.00 157.15 87.82 62.45 352.09
Smithville Flats, 5.00 6.84 2.00 16.50 30.34

Bishop Huntington Memorial...
Smyrna ............................................... 12.10 12.10
South New Berlin, St. Matthew’s .. 5.00 21.30 40.38 261.24 16.50 344.42
Waverly, Grace.................................. 10.00 10.68 45.00 302.82 368.50
Wellsburg, Christ............................ .. 5.00 50.00 325.00 380.00
Windsor, Zion..................................... 10.00 26.03 5.00 131.89 172.92

Total......................................... $700.00 $1,654.55 $550.22 $ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $4,298.24 $3,777.42 $220.55 $11,200.98
Girls’ Friendly Society boxes were from the following: Elmira, Grace, $35.50.

.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  n - - - - - - - - - -
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FOURTH DISTRICT
United t---- Box Work---- r ~Social Service^

Place and Parish Pledges Thank Specials Inside Outside Com- Total
Offering Diocese Diocese Parish munity

Baldwinsville, Grace...................   $25.00 $84.98
Canastota, Trinity.............................  30.00 38.94
Cazenovia, St. Peter’s ....................... 70.00 283.50
Chittenango, St. Paul’s ..................... 10.00 37.76
Cleveland, St. James’..................   2.00 ..............
Cortland, Grace..................................  50.00 70.50
East Syracuse, Emmanuel...............  12.00 18.37
Fayetteville, Trinity.......................... 28.00 54.38
Fulton, All Saints’............................  45.00 48.45
Homer, Calvary...............  10.00 11.55
Jamesville, St. Mark’s ...................... 12.00 23.17
Jordan, Christ..............................   20.00 50.00
Manlius, Christ. . . . . . . . . .  A .............  25.00 51.50
Marathon, St. John’s ......................  14.00 15.03
Marcellus, St. John’s ....................... 58.00 36.57
Memphis, Emmanuel................   5.00 10.71
Mexico, Grace..................................... 10.00 9.50
Minetto, St. Luke’s ..........................  12.00 20.00
Onondaga Res., Good Shepherd----  5.00 8.30
Oswego, Christ.........................   94.50 327.58
Oswego, Church of the Evangelists. 40.00 77.82
Phoenix, St. John’s ...........................  12.00 29.15
Pulaski, St. James’..........................   16.00 14.48
Skaneateles, St. James’......... .........  85.00 108.63
Syracuse, All Saints’....................... 100.00 107.69
Syracuse, Calvary ........................ • 60.00 39.20
Syracuse, Church of the Saviour. . 62.00 145.53
Syracuse, Grace ....................   121.00 2i4.08
Syracuse, St. Alban’s .......................  13.00 43.67
Syracuse, St. Andrew’s ........ ..........  15.00 33.96
Syracuse, St. Mark’s ......... 73.00 88.75
Syracuse, St. Paul’s .......... 360.00 725.00
Syracuse, St. Philip’s ........ 15.00 32.93
Syracuse, Trinity.............   155.00 302.33
Warner, St. Paul’s ............................  14.00 12.30
District ..  ....................................;. 2.50
Girls’ Friendly Society....................................  ..........

$5.00 $........ $184.45 $5.53 $........ $304.96
130.00 73.07 .19 142.20

214.11 697.61
24.50 200.00 272.26

166.00 322.63 490.63
453.64 574.14
65.00 205.87 30.00 331.24

165.65 319.30 55.00 138.35 7-60.68
210.00 303.45
94.78 25.00 141.33

3.00 52.26 9.69 100.12
39.26 94.07 10.00 213.33

44.95 356.92 50.00 528.37
152.90 46.27 228.20

5.00 20.00 114.64 158.50 9.20 40i:91
8.32 43.00 122.91 19.20 3.00 212.14

45.00 64 50
39.53 16.00 10.00 97.53

7.00 80.00 100.30
15.00 28.71 117.93 20.00 593.72
10.00 655.00 10.00 792.82

58.92 25.00 125.07
16.99 250.00 297.47

100.00 106.70 15.00 415.33
10.00 7.00 438.34 19.45 682.48

4.00 209.76 475.00 787.96
65.00 5.00 420.82 145.00 26.85 870.20
43.00 92.00 147.00. 4.50 85.33 706.91

3.00 34.00 2.00 25.00 120.67
2.00 79.88 561.88 2.00 694.62

27.00 95.00 58.35 48.77 12.50 403.37
195.00 22.00 654.05 1,931.30

5.00 1.00 74.00 33.00 160.93
11.00 17.50 1,029.98 98.87 9.50 1,624.18

36.50 389.58 452.38
215.00 42.69 260.19

164.49 164.49
Total $1,681.00 $3,151.56 $876.58 $477.15 $6,660.19 $3,681.63 $520.88 $17,048.99

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



FIFTH DISTRICT

Place and Parish

District 
Expense 
Not Inc. 
in Totals

Pledges
United
Thank

Offering

r----Box Work----j
Specials Inside Outside 

Diocese Diocese

r-Sqcial Service-^ 
Corn-

Parish munity
Total

Auburn, St. John’s .......... . . .$2.25 $50.00 $25.37 $15.00 c.g. $25.00 $204.73 $423.40 $5.00 $748.50
Auburn, St. Peter’s ......... . . .  3.50 125.00 415.00 25.00 c.g............ 356.59 ' 302.00 45.60 1,269.19

1 25 12.00 130.56 214.55 357.11
5 00 3.70 8.70

Ithaca, St. John’s ............ . .. 3.50 115.00 338.00 46.00 c.g. 54.88 1,119.88 80.00 14.40 1,768.16
Moravia, St. Matthew’s .,.. . 1.25 16.00 14.75 26.75 15.00 72.50
Romulus, St. Stephen’s... .. 1.50 12.00 16.29 .........  35.68 22.35 19.00 105.32
Seneca Falls, Trinity..... . .  2.25 32.00 97.36 10.00 c.g............ 117.10 256.46
Slaterville Springs,

St. Thomas’................ . . .  1.50 5.00 10.25 25.00 200.00 240.25
Trumansburg, Epiphany . .. 1.50 12.00 12.50 54.00 393.00 75.00 546.50

5.00 10.00 15.00
Waterloo, St. Paul’s . . . . 24.00 50.00 63.27 137.27

. . . 1.50 14.00 443.65 1.00 458.65
( 80.53 c.g............ 103.13
1 23.60 c.g.

Total....................... $427.00 $983.22 $200.13 $115.56 $2,130.23 $2,090.60 $141.00 $6,087.74

SUMMARY OF DISTRICTS
United

Districts Pledges Thank
Offering

Specials Box Work Parish Community Total

First ............................... ..................... $425.00 $3,439.16 $675.31 $2,210.05 $6,392.48 $787.72 $13,929.72
Second ................................................  935.00 1,618.46 1,052.49 2,751.47 2,316.26 93.33 8,767.01
Third ..................................................  700.00 1,654.54 932.87 4,392.30 3,777.42 220.55 11,677.68
Fourth ................................................. 1,681.00 3,151.56 • 876.58 6,293.48 . 3,681.63 520.88 16,205.13
F ifth ...............................
Diocese ..........................

..................... 427.00 1,000.22 200.13
100.00

2,318.93 2,090.60 140.00 6,176.88
100.00

Total......................................... $4,168.00 $10,863.94 $3,837.38 $17,966.23 $18,258.39 $1,762.48 $56,856.42

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 
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